

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-01867

Judge Sara L. Ellis

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO**  
**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDIRECT.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED STANDING .....	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Standing Based on Traditional Economic Harm .....	1
B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Standing Based on a Diversion of Their Resources .....	4
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue a Violation of Section 8(i) of the NVRA.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE CLEARLY STATED A CLAIM.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Am. Civ. Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015) .....	11
<i>Babcock v. Lakin</i> , No. 21-cv-268, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21732 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2022) .....	9
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 23-2644, U.S. App. LEXIS 21142 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024) .....	4
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , No. 22-cv-3281, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167635 (D.D.C. Sep. 20, 2023) .....	8
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 6
<i>Craftwood II, Inc. v. Generac Power Sys. Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> , 930 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 14
<i>Dorce v. City of N.Y.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	11
<i>Green v. Bell</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00493, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45989 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 19, 2023) .....	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois</i> , No. 20 C 5542 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Adams</i> , No. 3:17-cv-94 (E.D. Ky. 2017) .....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Griswold</i> , No. 20-cv-2992 (D. Colo. 2020) .....	10, 11, 12, 13 15,
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Husted</i> , No. 2:12-cv-792 (S.D. Oh. 2012) .....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King</i> , No. 1:12-cv-800 (S.D. Ind. 2012) .....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019) .....	7, 9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , No. ELH-17-2006 (D. Md. 2017) .....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Logan</i> , No. 2:17-cv-8948 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....	10

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. North Carolina*, No. 3:20-CV-211 (W.D.N.C. 2020).....10

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania*, 524 F. Supp. 3d 399 (M.D. Pa. 2021) .....14, 15

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania*, No. 1:20-cv-708 (M.D. Pa. 2020) .....10

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Valentine*, No. 1:22-cv-3952 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....10

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Weber*, No. 2:24-cv-3750 (C.D. Cal. 2024).....10

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....5

*Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano*, 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....9

*NAACP. v. City of Kyle*, 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....2

*McDonough v. Anoka Cnty.*, 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....11, 12

*Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Nago*,  
No. 23-389, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114259 (D. Haw. June 28, 2024).....8

*Project Vote v. Long*, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) .....5, 9

*Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel*,  
No. 1:24cv25, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132777 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024) .....1, 2, 3

*RNC v. Burgess*,  
No. 3:24-CV-198, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126371 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 24-5071 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2024) .....3

*SoftView LLC v. Apple Inc.*,  
No. 10-389, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104677 (D. Del. July 26, 2012) .....9, 10

*Spuhler v. State Collection Serv., Inc.*, 983 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2020) .....5

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*, 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....8

*U.S. v. Missouri*, 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008).....14

*Voter Integrity Proj. NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017).....11

**Federal Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 20507.....7, 9

**Federal Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 9428.7 .....9

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....1

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Plaintiffs submit this memorandum of law in opposition to the motion to dismiss submitted by Defendant-Intervenors the Illinois AFL-CIO and Illinois Federation of Teachers (“the Unions”). ECF 57.<sup>1</sup>
